		03-01	-2006		
Form PI OMB No	O-1595 (Rev. 07/05) 0. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)			U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERO	
	2/10/10	10318 PALENT	36726 S ONLY	Atty Docket 850-222-4	
те	the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trac	demark Office: Pleas	e record the attached	documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Nan	ne of conveying party(ies)		2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
Robert	Robert W. Koelewyn		Name: ZeeBaas LLC		
		i	Internal Address	:	_
Addition	al name(s) of conveying party(ies) attach	ned? Yes 🖌 No		0	_
	ure of conveyance/Execution D		Street Address:	3695 Post Road	33
	Ition Date(s) February 16, 2006			S.	42
As	signment 🗌 Mei	rger	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		25
	ecurity Agreement	ange of Name	City: <u>Southport</u>		6
	int Research Agreement		State: <u>CT</u>	. .	
Go Go	overnment Interest Assignment			7	
Ex	ecutive Order 9424, Confirmator	y License	Country: U.S.A.	Zip: 06890	[
C Ot	her		Additional name(s)	& address(es) attached? 🗌 Yes 🗹	No
4. App	blication or patent number(s):	This		filed together with a new application	
	ent Application No.(s)		B. Patent No.		
					1
03/01/200 DBYRNE	()				
01 FC:8021	(40.00 BP)			1	
5 Nor					
	rning document should be mai	•	involved: 1	of applications and patents	
1	e: James R. Frederick				
		······································		CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u>	
Intern	al Address: Ware, Fressola, Van Der S	Sluys		o be charged by credit card	
l	& Adolphson, LLP			o be charged to deposit account	
Street	Address: Bradford Green, Building 5		Enclosed		
	755 Main Street	·····	None requir	ed (government interest not affecting	title)
City: 1	Monroe		8. Payment Info	ormation	
State:		68	a. Credit Carc	Last 4 Numbers	
·			Any additio	Expiration Date nal fees may be charged t	
	e Number: <u>203-261-1234</u>		b. Deposit Ac	count Number <u>23-0442</u>	
Fax N	Fax Number: 203-261-5676		Authorized User Name		
Email	Address: mail@wfva.net	2			
9. Sig	nature: Vineo	help		Feb. 16, 2006	
l	71	Signature		Date	
l	James. R. Free			tal number of pages including cover	
	Name of Perso	n Signing	st	neet, attachments, and documents:	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

> PATENT REEL: 017609 FRAME: 0567

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, I, **ROBERT W. KOELEWYN**, a citizen of the United States of America residing at 25 Walls Drive, Fairfield, Connecticut 06824 (ASSIGNOR), hereby sells, assigns and transfers to **ZeeBaas**, **LLC**, a limited liability company duly organized and existing under the laws of the state of Connecticut and having an office at 3695 Post Road, Southport, Connecticut 06890 (ASSIGNEE), and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of ZeeBaas, LLC, the entire right, title and interest, for all countries, in and to a certain invention and development, whether patentable or not, relating to a **FISHING KNIFE**, a disclosure of which has been placed in Ware, Fressola, Van Der Sluys & Adolphson LLP File No. 850-222-4, together with all improvements therein ASSIGNOR may develop, and all rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted for the invention and any improvements therein.

ASSIGNOR requests that any and all patents for said invention be issued to said ASSIGNEE, ZeeBaas, LLC, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

ASSIGNOR agrees that, when requested, he will, without charge to said ASSIGNEE but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said invention in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

PATENT REEL: 017609 FRAME: 0568

ASSIGNOR authorizes and empowers the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said invention filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from me.

ASSIGNOR hereby consents that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file a like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said ASSIGNEE or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

ASSIGNOR covenants with said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that he has full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

The ASSIGNEE accepts the herein Assignment and engages the ASSIGNOR to develop products utilizing the aforesaid invention and development at the manufacturing facilities in Milford, Connecticut, owned by one of its members, Krzsysztof Rydzewski. The manufacturing facilities will be available to permit ASSIGNOR, working for ASSIGNEE, to develop, design and manufacture prototypes, and manufacture products with a view to their distribution worldwide as

- 2 -

determined by the ASSIGNOR as the exclusive advisor to the Manager of the ASSIGNEE or as its Manager.

Signed this *A* day of February 2006.

*

ROBERT KOELEWYN

RECORDED: 02/16/2006